Goodwill   538.3   539.6   538.7
Intangible assets, net   692.0   837.9   707.5
Other assets (4)   327.6   191.2   194.8
Total assets   $ 4,135.7   $ 3,956.5   $ 3,028.7
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of debt   $ 212.2   $ 357.7   $ 128.1
Accounts payable   324.7   298.7   214.2
Other current liabilities (4)   444.3   503.5   278.2
Total current liabilities   981.2   1,159.9   620.5
Long-term debt   2,113.8   2,039.1   1,523.5
Other liabilities (4)   246.1   135.4   161.5
Total liabilities   3,341.1   3,334.4   2,305.5
Equity   794.6   622.1   723.2
Total liabilities and equity   $ 4,135.7   $ 3,956.5   $ 3,028.7

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended March 28, 2020   Three Months Ended March 30, 2019

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Other
Non-
Operating

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

Gross profit $ 550.2   $ —   $ (3.4 ) $ 553.6   $ 472.1   $ —   $ (1.0 ) $ —   $ 473.1
Gross profit as a % of sales 39.8 %   40.0 %   39.7 %   39.8 %
Income from operations 353.7   —   (3.7 ) 357.4   290.2   —   (1.2 ) —   291.4
Income from operations as a % of
sales

25.6 %   25.8 %   24.4 %   24.5 %

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes

333.8   —   (3.7 ) 337.5   523.4   —   (1.2 ) 257.3   267.3

Income tax expense from
continuing operations

84.0   —   0.5   83.5   126.5   —   (1.5 ) 63.8   64.2

Income from continuing
operations

249.8   —   (4.2 ) 254.0   396.9   —   0.3   193.5   203.1

Net income attributable to
controlling interest

252.2   2.6   (4.2 ) 253.8   396.5   (0.5 ) 0.3   193.5   203.2

Diluted income per common
share from continuing
operations

4.43   —   (0.07 ) 4.50   7.10   —   0.01   3.46   3.64

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Three Months
Ended March
28, 2020

Three Months
Ended March
30, 2019

Net income (GAAP) $ 252.4   $ 396.4
Income tax expense from continuing operations 84.0   126.5
Income tax expense from discontinued operations 1.1   0.4
Interest expense 22.7   28.9
Depreciation 15.2   14.0
Amortization 8.1   8.4
Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations 3.7   1.2
Impairment, restructuring and other charges (recoveries) from discontinued operations (3.1 )   —
Other non-operating income, net —   (257.3 )

Interest income (1.9 )   (2.4 )
Expense on certain leases —   0.9
Share-based compensation expense 12.0   10.4
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 394.2   $ 327.4

Note: See accompanying footnotes on page 9.
The sum of the components may not equal due to rounding.

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (3)

(In millions, except per common share data)
(Unaudited)

  Six Months Ended March 28, 2020   Six Months Ended March 30, 2019

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Costs
Related to
Refinancing

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Discontinued
Operations

Impairment,
Restructuring
and Other

Other
Non-
Operating

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

Gross profit $ 604.4   $ —   $ (3.6 )   $ —   $ 608.0   $ 506.7   $ —   $ (3.5 )   $ —   $ 510.2
Gross profit as a % of
sales

34.6 %   34.8 %   34.1 %   34.3 %

Income from
operations

291.1   —   (1.4 )   —   292.5   205.4   —   (7.2 )   —   212.6

Income from
operations as a % of
sales

16.6 %   16.7 %   13.8 %   14.3 %

Income from
continuing operations
before income taxes

238.7   —   (1.4 )   (15.1 )   255.2   417.5   —   (7.2 )   257.3   167.4

Income tax expense
from continuing
operations

60.2   —   1.1   (4.4 )   63.5   103.2   —   (1.9 )   63.8   41.3

Income from
continuing operations

178.5   —   (2.5 )   (10.7 )   191.7   314.3   —   (5.3 )   193.5   126.1

Net income
attributable to
controlling interest

180.8   2.6   (2.5 )   (10.7 )   191.4   316.9   2.5   (5.3 )   193.5   126.2

Diluted income per
common share from
continuing
operations

3.15   —   (0.04 )   (0.19 )   3.38   5.62   —   (0.09 )   3.46   2.26

Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA (3):
Six Months
Ended March
28, 2020

Six Months
Ended March
30, 2019

Net income (GAAP) $ 181.1   $ 316.8
Income tax expense from continuing operations 60.2   103.2
Income tax expense from discontinued operations 1.1   2.3
Costs related to refinancing 15.1   —
Interest expense 42.7   54.1
Depreciation 30.1   27.9
Amortization 15.8   16.8
Impairment, restructuring and other charges from continuing operations 1.4   7.2
Impairment, restructuring and other charges (recoveries) from discontinued operations (3.1 )   (4.9 )